

No. 16-1027

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

RYAN AUSTIN COLLINS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Virginia**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

ILYA SHAPIRO  
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT  
*Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
MICHAEL K. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
The Officers Were Required To Obtain A Warrant To Search Petitioner’s Vehicle.....	3
A. The Fourth Amendment provides especially strong protection for individuals’ homes and surrounding curtilage. ....	3
1. Special protection for the privacy of the home has a lengthy historical pedigree. ....	4
2. The Fourth Amendment was adopted to safeguard the privacy of Americans’ homes. ....	7
3. The Fourth Amendment’s special solicitude for the home extends to its curtilage. ....	9
4. Protection of the home is an example of the Fourth Amendment’s broad protection of private property against unjustified government intrusion. ....	10
B. Warrantless searches of vehicles parked on curtilage would seriously erode the Fourth Amendment’s protection of the home.....	12
C. The justifications underlying the Automobile exception do not apply when a vehicle is parked on the curtilage. ....	15
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brigham City v. Stewart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	19
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	17
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	13, 15
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	13
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	16
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	13, 15, 20
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (1765).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	10
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....	9
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	14
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (1763).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	13
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	9
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	17
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	17, 18
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	19
<i>Money v. Leach</i> (1765), 97 Eng. Rep. 1075 .....	6
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	3, 7, 18
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	19
<i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938).....	20
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (1604).....	4, 5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	9
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	11
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	15
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	9, 12
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970).....	18
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (1763).....	5, 6
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
1 Nelson B. Lasson, <i>The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (1937).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
2 Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Pacitorum Caronae</i> (1736).....	18
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	5
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitu- tion of the United States: With a Preliminary Review of the Constitutional History of the Colonies and States. Before the Adoption of the Constitution</i> (1833) .....	8
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	9
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Fourth Amendment, Boston, and the Writs of Assistance</i> , 30 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 53 (1996).....	5
Edward Coke, <i>The Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (London, Fletcher, Lee & Pakeman 1644).....	4
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602-1791</i> (2009).....	8
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999) .....	5
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)...	7, 18
M. Blane Michael, <i>Reading the Fourth Amendment: Guidance from the Mischief that Gave It Birth</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 905 (2010) .....	6, 7
William Pitt, Earl of Chatham 1708-78, <i>Oxford Dictionary of Quotations</i> (7th ed. 2009) .....	5
